

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE  
OF FLORIDA

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE

MAY 19 1987

Case No. 69,660

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

FLORIDA FREEDOM NEWSPAPERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. McCRARY,  
Circuit Judge of Jackson County,  
Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, State of Florida

Respondent.

Initial Brief of Amici Curiae The Miami Herald  
Publishing Company, The Florida Press Association,  
The Florida Society of Newspaper Editors, and  
The Florida First Amendment Foundation

Richard J. Ovelmen, Esq.  
General Counsel  
The Miami Herald  
Publishing Company  
One Herald Plaza  
Miami, Florida 33101  
(305) 376-2868

Greer, Homer, Cope & Bonner, P.A.  
Gerald B. Cope, Jr., Esq.  
Laura Besvinick, Esq.  
4360 Southeast Financial Center  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 579-0060

Thomson Zeder Bohrer Werth & Razook  
Parker D. Thomson, Esq.  
Susan H. Aprill, Esq.  
4900 Southeast Financial Center  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 350-7200

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
The Incidents In The Jackson County Jail And The Arrests Of Gordon Hartley, Jr. And Dale Sims	2
The Defendants' Requests To Seal The Documents Provided To Them By The State Attorney And The First Order Of The Trial Court	3
The Newspaper's Public Records Request And The State's Compliance With The Defendants' Discovery Demands	4
The Second Order Of The Trial Court	5
The Decisions Of The First District Court Of Appeal	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I.    The Documents Are "Public Records" Which The Legislature Has Opened To Public Inspection Pursuant To Chapter 119	8
A.    The Legislature Has Determined That Documents Provided To The Defense By The State Attorney Are "Public Records" Within The Meaning Of Chapter 119	9
B.    Only The Legislature May Exempt Public Records From The Inspection Requirements Of Chapter 119	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Legislature Has Not Exempted The Documents From The Inspection Requirements Of Chapter 119	12
II. The Decisions Of The First District Should Be Reversed Because The Court Sealed The Documents As If They Were Merely Discovery Materials Instead Of Public Records The Legislature Has Opened To Public Inspection	14
A. The First District Improperly Treated The Documents As "Pretrial Discovery Materials" Rather Than "Public Records" Which The Legislature Has Opened To The Public	15
B. The First District Should Have Required The Application Of The <u>Lewis</u> Test	16
CONCLUSION	18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bludworth v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 476 So.2d 775 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	11, 13
<u>Forsberg v. Housing Authority</u> , 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	11, 16
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Lewis</u> , 426 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	6, 8, 16, 17
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 383 So.2d 744 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	12
<u>Orange County v. Florida Land Co.</u> , 450 So.2d 341 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	11
<u>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk</u> , 471 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 504 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1987)	6, 7, 14, 15
<u>Rose v. D'Allesandro</u> , 380 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1980)	11
<u>Satz v. Blankenship</u> , 407 So.2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	12, 13
<u>State ex. rel. Veale v. Boca Raton</u> , 353 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	11
<u>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</u> , 458 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)	11
<u>Wait v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 372 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	11
<u>Wood v. Marston</u> , 442 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1983)	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
Rule 3.220, Fla.R.Crim.P.	3
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Chapter 27, Fla.Stat.	10
Section 119.011(1), Fla.Stat.	9
Section 119.011(2), Fla.Stat.	9
Section 119.01(1), Fla.Stat.	9
Section 119.07(1)(a), Fla.Stat.	10
Section 119.07(3)(a), Fla.Stat.	10
Section 119.07(3)(c)(5), Fla.Stat.	12
Section 119.07(3)(d), Fla.Stat.	12
